Aluva 12.12.2022

FORM 1 [See Regulation 24(3)] General Heading for petitions

BEFORE THE KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Petition No:

(To be filled by the Office, if number has not earlier been assigned)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Implementation of Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers (G.O.(Ms) No.18/2013/PD dated 22.04.2013), Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016), and Amendment in Kerala State Regulatory Commission (Connectivity and Intra – State Open Access) Regulation 2013.

:

Name (S) and full address (ES) of Petitioner(S)/ Applicant (S)

Petition is filed by

K. K Ibrahim M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd Industrial Development (I.D.A), Erumathala, PO, Aluva-683112 Mob: 94477 40012 E-mail: aluvaplastic@yahoo.com

Name (S) and full address (ES) of respondent (S)

:

- The Secretary Power (PS) Department Thiruvananthapuram.
- C&MD
 Kerala State Electricity Board,
 VydyuthiBhavanam, Pattom,
 Thiruvananthapuram.
 Pin No. 695004.
- The Director ANERT Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Thiruvananthapuram Kerala
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E) Thiruvananthapuram Kerala
 Kerala- 695004, Office Phone Number: 0471-2514598 Mobile Number: 9446008904
 E-mail: cets@ksebnet.com

FORM 2 [See Regulation 24(5)]

BEFORE THE KERALA STATE ELECTRICITYREGULATORY COMMISSION

Petition No:

(To be filled by the Office, if number has not earlier been assigned)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Implementation of Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers (G.O.(Ms) No.18/2013/PD dated 22.04.2013), Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016), and Amendment in Kerala State Regulatory Commission (Connectivity and Intra – State Open Access) Regulation 2013.

:

Name (S) and full address (ES) of Petitioner(S)/ Applicant (S)

Petition is filed by

K. K Ibrahim M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd Industrial Development (I.D.A), Erumathala, PO, Aluva-683112 Mob: 94477 40012 E-mail: aluvaplastic@yahoo.com

Name (S) and full address (ES) of respondent (S)

:

- The Secretary Power (PS) Department Thiruvananthapuram.
- C&MD
 Kerala State Electricity Board, VydyuthiBhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram. Pin No. 695004.
- The Director
 ANERT
 Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Thiruvananthapuram Kerala
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E) Thiruvananthapuram Kerala
 Kerala- 695004, Office Phone Number: 0471-2514598 Mobile Number: 9446008904
 E-mail: cets@ksebnet.com

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING PETITION:

I, **K.K Ibrahim** S/o Shri **Kasim Haji** aged 62 registered factory building at M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd, Industrial Development (I.D.A), Erumathala, PO, Aluva-683112, do solemnly affirm and state as follows:

- 1. I am a petitioner/applicant/ respondent in the above matter
- 2. The statement made in the paragraphs A-F of the petition application replay herein now shown to me and marked with the letter "A" are true to my knowledge and the statement made in paragraphs "F" are based on information received and I believe them to be true.

Solemnly affirmed at on this day of that the contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Petitioner/Applicant/Respondent

M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd Industrial Development (I.D.A), Erumathala, PO, Aluva-683112 Mob: 94477 40012 E-mail: aluvaplastic@yahoo.com

Identified before me Notary

- A. Ours is a factory at Aluva, having HT IA Industrial Connection with 340kVA Contract demand.
- B. Our Company like to install 1No. 250kW WTG at Udumpanchola Taluk, Karunapuram Village, Idukki. We have submitted connectivity application with KSEBL on 22.10.2019 as a CPP Consumer. On 16.12.2020 we have received a letter from Chief Engineer, Distribution Central stating that we need to remit Rs.52,53,505/- towards IDC Charge along with Supervision charge for the establishment of 1no. 250kW WTG Project.
- C. Even though Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers (G.O.(Ms) No.18/2013/PD dated 22.04.2013), Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016) is available, KSEBL didn't consider the same and directed us to remit IDC Charge.
- D. As per Power Department policy, IDC Charge is limited to Rs.20lakhs per MW or actual expenditure whichever is less. But KSEBL is claim that IDC charge as per their estimate have to be remitted by us.
- *E.* In our Kerala State Regulatory Commission (Connectivity and Intra State Open Access) Regulation 2013 dated 10.09.2013, Reg. 6 (6) 'The cost of construction/installation of dedicated line or the augmentation of the transmission or distribution system and associated facilities shall be borne by the applicant and the requisite steps to be taken in this regard shall be as mentioned in the State Grid Code or the State Supply Code or the State Distribution Code as the case may be'. Hence the Regulation need to change according to the Power Department Policy.
- F. Fees Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) as per Annex II, Reg.18, schedule of fees see Regulation 64 (1) of Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Third Amendment Regulation 2014, is enclosed as DD drawn in favour of the Secretary, KSERC, payable at Trivandrum from

G. REFERNCE:

- a. Electricity Act 2003
- b. KSERC: Connectivity and Intra State Open Access) Regulation 2013
- c. Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers (G.O.(Ms) No.18/2013/PD dated 22.04.2013)
- d. Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016)
- e. KSERC: Detailed Procedure for Grant of Connectivity & Open Access in Intra-State Transmission System dated 21.04.2015

RELIEF SOUGHT

- Kindly amend the Connectivity and Intra State Open Access) Regulation 2013, Reg. 6 (6), with reference to Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016)
- 2. Directions may be given to KSEB Ltd follow Power Department Policy Guidelines for development of Wind Power in Kerala through private developers, modified order issued (G.O.(Rt) No.57/2016/PD dated 04.03.2016)

M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd

NOMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

I, K K Ibrahim , M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd, Industrial Development (I.D.A), Erumathala, PO, Aluva-683112, Kerala hereby nominates Miss. Neenu Skaria, Charted Engineer (AM170049-1), whose address is, Industrial Electricity Consumers Consortium, Manakkat Building 21/67-A, University Road, Kochi University. P.O. Kochi-682022, as my representative in all proceedings of this petition and confirm that any statement, acceptance or rejection made by her shall be binding on me. She has signed below in my presence.

Signature of Representative

Signature of Petitioner

Neenu Skaria

M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd

Attested by Petitioner

M/s Aluva Plastic Consortium (P) Ltd